
Agenda compiled by:
Phil Garnett
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 395 1632

Produced on Recycled Paper

CITY PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 11th February, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen
S Hamilton
N Walshaw
M Ingham
J McKenna 
(Chair)
A Khan
K Ritchie
E Taylor

C Campbell R Procter
G Latty

T Leadley D Blackburn

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 21ST JANUARY 2016

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
January 2016.

3 - 10

7  City and 
Hunslet

REFERENCE 15/06578/FU PROPOSED 
REDEVELOPMENT OF TOWER WORKS,GLOBE 
ROAD, LEEDS, COMPRISING OFFICES, 
RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION,SUPPORTING A1, A2, A3, 
A4 AND D1 USES AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
detailing proposed redevelopment of tower works, 
globe road, Leeds, comprising offices, residential 
accommodation, supporting a1, a2, a3, a4 and d1 
uses and public open space.

11 - 
58

8  City and 
Hunslet

PRE-APPLICATION REFERENCE 
PREAPP/15/00956 – PROPOSAL FOR MIXED 
USE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LEFT 
BANK, FORMER HYDRO ALUMINIUM 
FOUNDRY, CLARENCE ROAD, HUNSLET, 
LEEDS 10

To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
detailing a proposal for mixed use residential 
development at Left Bank, Former Hydro 
Aluminium Foundry, Clarence Road, Hunslet, 
Leeds 10

59 - 
72

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

1.30pm Thursday 3rd March 2016

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
[...]
d Clarence Road for 10.30am

Yours sincerely
Phil Garnett
Governance Officer

To all Members of City Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 11th February, 2016

CITY PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, R Procter, 
D Blackburn, S Hamilton, G Latty, 
T Leadley, M Ingham, A Khan, K Ritchie, 
E Taylor, B Selby and B Cleasby

86 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

88 Late Items 

There was one late item submitted to the agenda for consideration. Agenda 
Item 8 “Position Statement for residential development of 503 houses, 
conversion of a former hospital administration block, demolition of the former 
Villa building, associated infrastructure, including two new vehicle access 
points to A64, public open space and retention of Clock Tower( APP. REF. 
15/07300/FU)” Minute No. 94 refers.

89 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

90 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Campbell (Cllr Cleasby in 
attendance as substitute) and Councillor Walshaw (Cllr Selby in attendance 
as substitute).

91 Minutes - 17th December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2015 
be approved as a correct record subject to the amendment to below:

Minute 82 “Application 15/06583/OT Land between Barrowby Lane and 
Manston Lane, Thorpe Park, LS15”

To insert: “The outstanding sequential / impact assessment information had 
been provided and assessed and was considered acceptable”

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 11th February, 2016

To remove from Resolution (1): “Satisfactory outcome regarding consideration 
of the additional sequential/impact assessment information.”

92 Matters Arising From the Minutes 

Minute No. 81 Matters Arising From The Minutes

The Head of Planning Services reported to the Panel that a response from 
Miller Homes had been received following the Council’s approach to work 
constructively with them. The letter of 23rd December 2015 highlighted that 
Miller Homes were not willing to withdraw their appeals but wanted to work 
co-operatively with the Council. The Panel confirmed that the Council would 
defend its position.

RESOLVED – That all Plans Panel Members receive a copy of the letter from 
Miller Homes.

Minute No. 84 PREAPP/1500757 Central Arcade LS1

Members wished to make it known to the developer that they felt the entrance 
to the Central Arcade would benefit from alterations and improvements to its 
appearance.

RESOLVED – That officers make contact with the developer to convey the 
Panel’s views about the appearance of the entrance to the Central Arcade.

93 OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR MIXED USE REDEVELOPMENT 
INCLUDING A1,A3, A4 and A5 USES, OFFICES (B1), RESIDENTIAL (C3), 
MEDICAL CENTRE (D1), COLLEGE (D1), STUDENT RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMODATION, MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, BASEMENT CAR 
PARKING, ACCESS AND OPEN SPACE ON LAND AT QUARRY HILL 
(APP. REF. 14/06534/OT) 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out an application for 
mixed use redevelopment including A1, A3, A4 and A5 Uses, Offices (B1), 
Residential (C3), Medical Centre (D1), College (D1), Student Residential 
Accommodation, multi-storey car park, basement car parking, access and 
open space on land at Quarry Hill.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Representatives from Caddick addressed the Panel in relation to the 
application and highlighted the following issues:

 That Caddick have been responsible for many high quality 
developments that have been completed in other cities across the UK 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 11th February, 2016

and that the company intended to create something special at Quarry 
Hill;

 The importance of getting a planning consent in order to progress the 
scheme;

 That the development was large scale and would take place over 6 
phases, the phasing plan yet to be confirmed. It was noted that this 
plan was flexible;

 The central pedestrianized route would be maintained and be a feature 
of the development;

 The car parking provision for each of the buildings was explained to 
Members and it was confirmed that underground parking would form 
part of the development. There would also be a maximisation of 
surface parking on the site;

 There was an agreement in place with Caddick and Leeds City Council 
for a multi storey car park to be built and it would be built once it was 
established whether it was viable to do so or not;

 Contact had been made with educational establishments about 
possibly using part of the development. Furthermore discussions had 
also taken place with a student housing operator for one of the plots; 
and

 That Caddick were committed to deliver this project and that the 
development would be a positive one for the City.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Details of how the viability would be assessed for the construction of 
the multi-storey car park and the likelihood of finding an operator to run 
it;

 The options for what could be developed if it was found that there was 
no demand to build a multi-storey carpark. It was confirmed that 
Planning Permission would have to sought for any development should 
the multi-storey car park not be built. However it was expected that 
there would be sufficient demand for parking to build the multi-storey 
car park;

 The parking provision for residential parts of the development. It was 
confirmed that there would be p
[...]
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 That the site was allocated for housing it being part green field and part 
brown field;

 The site would have two entrances which would be linked by a central 
spine road;

 The Clock Tower which formed part of the original hospital buildings on 
the site would be retained as would some of the existing trees, 
alongside planting of new trees. There was also provision for public 
space within the development, although slightly less than normal due to 
the site abutting a park;

 Confirmation that there would be 905 allocated parking spaces for 
residents and 101 visitor spaces;

 Flooding issues were addressed and plans to alleviate the possibility of 
flooding were explained to Members, with the possibility that water 
storage could be included to allow for slower run -off;

 That the site had been designed so that a secondary school could be 
built to the eastern side of the development; and

 It was confirmed that 15% of the total proposed residential units would 
be affordable housing and that a contribution of £964k would be made 
to the CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy).

The Head of Planning Services commented that highways and air quality 
issues were key considerations that needed to be addressed together for this 
site and would need to be progressed once formal comments from consultees 
were received.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 11th February, 2016

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 In relation to parking provision Members sought clarification that 
planning permission would be required should any residents wish to 
convert the garages into habitable rooms in the future;

 Consideration was given to the clock tower including its possible 
community use and the likely costs of maintaining it;

 The mix of housing was discussed. Members felt that more two 
bedroomed p
[...]
 the Panel commenting that the demolition 
of the “arts and crafts” building currently on the site was an essential part of 
the development due to it responding negatively to the public realm area 
which looked over the clock tower.

Members responded to the questions featured at paragraph 11.1 of the 
submitted report as follows:

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 11th February, 2016

1. The design of the accommodation required further work. The separate 
blocks appeared disjointed and disparate when viewed in relation to each 
other and the illustrations did not demonstrate the possible quality of the 
accommodation;

2&3. The approach to greenspace provision was supported;

4.  The housing needed to meet the quality and mix promoted by the Leeds 
Standard and the Council’s adopted policy on housing mix. Homes for the 
elderly should also be considered;

5. More information required on the potential highway impact including the 
conclusions of the Council’s Highway Services and the potential cumulative 
impact of this and other development in the area on the highway network; 

6. Potential drainage impact and flood risk mitigation needed to be addressed 
by the proposals, particularly for communities further downstream;

7.More certainty is required in relation to the proposed school provision on the 
site and Children Services should attend Panel when the proposal is next 
brought to Members; 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

95 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

1.30pm, Thursday 11th February 2016.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
11TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 
REFERENCE 15/06578/FU PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF TOWER WORKS, 
GLOBE ROAD, LEEDS, COMPRISING OFFICES, RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION, 
SUPPORTING A1, A2, A3, A4 AND D1 USES AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Carillion (Maple Oak) Ltd 4th November 2015 3rd February 2016 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to the specified conditions identified in Appendix 2 (and any others 
which he might consider appropriate) and also the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to include the following obligations: 
 

• The provision of 9 affordable housing units equivalent to 5% of the total number 
of units; 

 
• £20,000 for implementing traffic control measures to be provided in the event 

that on-street parking problems arise as a result of the development 
 

• Compliance with agreed Green Travel Plan measures and a review fee of 
£7,100;  

 
• Provision of cycle hire facility within the scheme;  

 
• 1 car club space to be provided within the site and £25,000 contribution 

covering incentives and membership for businesses and residents;  
 

• £30,000 only if a bus service is operational on Globe Road or Water Lane within 
10 years of first occupation of the first phase; 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
City and Hunslet  

 
 
 
 

Originator: Tim Hart 
 
Tel: 3952083 

   Yes  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
• 24 hour public access through the site; 

 
• Local employment and training initiatives; 

 
• Section 106 management fee (£2250). 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months 
of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Tower Works closed in 1978 followed by significant demolition during the 1980’s 

leaving a largely unoccupied site other than for remaining listed buildings which 
stood in isolation.  An initial phase of redevelopment of the Tower Works site was 
completed in 2011-2012.  Planning permission is now sought to redevelop the 
remainder of the site which forms an impor
[...]
that a planning 
obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission for the 
development if the obligation is: 

   
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
9.5.2 The proposed scheme produces the need for the following obligations which it is 

considered meet the legal tests: 
 

• The provision of 9 affordable housing units equivalent to 5% of the total number 
of units; 

• £20,000 to be provided for implementing traffic control measures in the event 
that on-street parking problems arise as a result of the development; 

• Compliance with Green Travel Plan measures and review fee of £7,100;  
• Provision of a cycle hire facility within the scheme;  
• 1 car club space to be provided within the site and £25,000 contribution 

covering incentives and membership for businesses and residents;  

Page 34



• £30,000 only if a bus service is operational on Globe Road or Water Lane 
within 10 years of first occupation of the first phase; 

• 24 hour public access through the site; 
• Local employment and training initiatives; 
• Section 106 management fee (£2250). 

 
9.5.3 This development is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and is likely to 

generate a CIL charge of £480,205 which will be paid in three instalments as the 
three phases are commenced. The payment of CIL is non-negotiable, except in 
exceptional circumstances, and consequentially is not material to the determination 
of the planning application. Accordingly, this information is presented simply for 
Members’ information. 

 
9.6 Conclusion 
 
9.6.1 The proposed scheme would bring forward a vibrant, mixed use of the Tower Works 

site fulfilling the aspirations for this brownfield site following the cessation of the 
previously approved scheme.  In doing so the scheme would deliver 160 residential 
dwellings, includ
[...]
 
 

7.1 Do Members agree that the proposed use of the site for a predominantly 
residential scheme, and the mix of dwellings proposed, would be appropriate? 

 
7.2 What are Members’ views on the quality of the homes proposed, in terms of 

design, space standards, energy efficiency and sustainable construction? 
 
7.3 What are Members’ views on the general siting of the buildings and the 

spaces between them? 
 
7.4 Do Members consider that the balance and amount of private amenity space 

is appropriate for the mix of dwellings proposed? 
 
7.5 Is the scale and form of the proposed development considered appropriate at 

this location? 
 
7.6 Subject to the agreement of Transport Development Services (to ensure there 

would be no adverse impact on highways safety or amenities) would the 
proposed level of car parking and approach to accessibility be considered 
acceptable? 

 
7.7 Are Members able to agree that subject to the satisfactory resolution of 

detailed planning matters, the current planning application by Citu 
15/07175/FU for a two storey office extension to existing warehouse and 
associated works to create a housing research and development, 
manufacturing and exhibition facility for Citu on the opposite side of Clarence 
Road, can be determined under delegated powers? 

 
7.8 Do Members have any other comments at this stage? 
 
 
Appendix 1  
Ollier Smurthwaite Architects Proposed Block Plan 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Pre-application file PREAPP/15/00956 

Page 70



DU
RA

VI
T

 S
TA

RK
 2

 #
21

28
09

DURAVIT  STARK 2  #212809

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

D
IN

IN
G

B
LO

C
K

 2

B
LO

C
K

 9

B
LO

C
K

 1
0

B
LO

C
K

 3

B
LO

C
K

 4

TURNING
HEAD

PUBLIC SQUARE

STAIR
TOWER

+23.50

MARKET SQUARE

AMPHITHEATRE
STEP/SEATING

B
LO

C
K

 2

B
LO

C
K

 3

BLOCK 1 B
LO

C
K

 4

B
LO

C
K

 5

B
LO

C
K

 6

B
LO

C
K

 7

BLOCK 12

BLOCK 13
+23.50

+27.75

+26.75

+26.25
+25.00+25.00

+25.00

+26.50

+28.00

+28.00

+28.00

+28.00

+26.50

+25.00

+26.50

+26.50

+28.00

+26.50

+25.00

+25.00

+23.50

+25.00
+25.00

STAIR
TOWER

STAIR
TOWER

STAIR TOWER

STAIR TOWER

STAIR TOWER

STAIR TOWER

STAIR TOWER

STAIR TOWER

TERRACED
STEPS/RAMPS

TERRACED
STEPS/RAMPS

TURNING
HEAD

TURNING
HEAD

B
LO

C
K

 8B
LO

C
K

 9

B
LO

C
K

 1
0

B
LO

C
K

 1
1

17 M

17.7 M

12.3
10 M

10.7 M

15
.7

 M

20.9 M

13
.1

 M

20.5 M

15.9 M

13.7 M
10.1 M

12.8 M

10 M

16.2 M

N

12.5  M

13.6 M

25.7 M

10 M

22.6 M

23.6 M
10 M

KEY

PRINCIPAL OUTLOOK 
\FROM HABITABLE ROOM
(UNRESTRICTED)

PRINCIPAL OUTLOOK  
FROM HABITABLE ROOM
(DISTANCES INDICATED)

BLANK WALL

NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

LEFTBANK, CLARENCE ROAD, LEEDS

PROPOSED SITE PLAN: UPPER GROUND LEVEL

JAN '16

A306_P_020

1:250@A1

OLLIER SMURTHWAITE ARCHITECTS
106 Albert Mill, 10 Hulme Hall Road, Manchester, M15 4LY
T   0161 883 0838
F   0161 883 0839
E   mail@olliersmurthwaite.com

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

DRAWING TITLE:

SCALE:

DRAWING NO:

DATE:

CITUIMPORTANT NOTES:

REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

DRAFT
rev A

PROPOSED SITE PLAN SHOWING OUTLOOK AND OVERLOOKING DISTANCES

P
age 71



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

PREAPP/15/00956 

Page 72


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes - 21st January 2016
	7 REFERENCE 15/06578/FU PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF TOWER WORKS,GLOBE ROAD, LEEDS, COMPRISING OFFICES, RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION,SUPPORTING A1, A2, A3, A4 AND D1 USES AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE
	Tower Works 15-06578-FU
	Tower Works 15-06578-FU draft conditions Appendix 2.doc
	Tower Works layout (2) - Appendix 3 
	Sheets
	JW-001 - SITE LOCATION PLAN                 TOWER WORKS
	JW-050 - PROPOSED PLAN                       BASEMENT PLAN - LEVEL -01
	JW-051 - PROPOSED PLAN                       GROUND FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 00
	JW-052 - PROPOSED PLAN          

Minutes of the meeting

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

CITY PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2016
PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, D Blackburn,

S Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley, M Ingham,
A Khan and K Ritchie, B Cleasby and S
McKenna

Chair's Opening Remarks

The Chair congratulated the Head of Planning Services, Mr Martin Sellens, on
his 60t birthday.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
Late Items

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration
Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

No declarations were made.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Walshaw, Campbell, R
Procter and Taylor. In attendance as substitute for Councillor Campbell was
Councillor Cleasby. In attendance as substitute for Councillor Taylor was
Councillor S Mckenna.

Minutes - 21st January 2016

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2016 be
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment to:

Minute No.93 Outline Application for mixed use redevelopment including
al,a3, a4 and a5 uses, offices (b1), residential (c3),medical centre (d1),
college (d1), student residential accommodation, multi-storey car park,
basement car parking, access and open space on land at quarry hill (app. ref.

14/06534/0t):

From

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016



103

“There was an agreement in place with Caddick and Leeds City Council for a
multi storey car park to be built and it would be built once it was established
whether it was viable to do so or not.”

To

“There was an agreement in place with Caddick and Leeds City Council for a
multi storey car park to be built. However this would not be built unless it was
established that it was viable to do so.”

REFERENCE 15/06578/FU PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF TOWER
WORKS,GLOBE ROAD, LEEDS, COMPRISING OFFICES, RESIDENTIAL
ACCOMMODATION,SUPPORTING A1, A2, A3, A4 AND D1 USES AND
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out a proposed
redevelopment of tower works, Globe Road, Leeds, comprising offices,
residential accommodation, supporting a1, a2, a3, a4 and d1 uses and public
open space.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application.

The Panel were informed that an objection had been received from a local
resident via Councillor Nash which related to the scale of the proposed
buildings and their impact on views of the existing listed towers which will
remain as part of the new development.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e A travel plan had been agreed with highways;

e The Victorian Society had welcomed the development proposals
although felt that the western side of the development appeared to be
too high;

e An application had now also been received for the development of the
Engine House;

e |f approved construction work on site would be likely to commence in
June 2016;

e That the Giotto Tower would remain the tallest structure on the site;

e All materials used would reflect the industrial history of the site.

Representatives of the developer, Carillion Ltd were in attendance to answer
any questions Members had.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016



e The type and style of material to be used, Members felt it was
important to reflect the industrial heritage of the site but also to ensure
that the materials did not appear dull;

e The history of the site and the previous planning consents that had
been granted and how these compared to the current application;

e The possibility of a bus service to the site which depended on future
demand;

¢ When the three phases would commence and how long it would take to
deliver the completed work. The developer confirmed that it was
anticipated that by 2020 all phases to the development would be
completed;

e Due to the importance of the site to the City, Members sought
assurance on the quality of the design and materials to be used.
Members also felt that the proposed public spaces should incorporate
a significant amount of greenery;

e Parking on site and the provision for car club bays were considered. It
was confirmed there would be one car club vehicle on site and 28
spaces in total,

e Access to the development was considered and it was confirmed that
this had been addressed. It was noted that the aim of the developer
was to create a pedestrian focused development;

e The risk of the site flooding was taken into account, the developer
considered that the site was designed to withstand a 1:100 year flood
event. It was proposed that water would be drained safely into the Hol
Beck and that water could be stored on site;

e In terms of light from the development causing visual problems for train
drivers it was confirmed that the light from the development would not
be dazzling;

e Members noted that the size of the residential properties seemed to be
good; and

e The Community Infrastructure Levy liability was considered and it was
noted by Members that the Executive Board had agreed to 15% of the
total CIL contributions generated within an area committee to be
available to be spent locally by the relevant area committee.

Members welcomed the development and liked the materials as shown on
the plans.

In discussion with the Principal Regeneration Officer Members agreed that
if possible it would be good to see the listed chimneys being used in some
form as part of the development.

RESOLVED To defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for
approval subject to the specified conditions identified in Appendix 2 of the
submitted report (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and
also the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following
obligations:

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016



104

 The provision of 9 affordable housing units equivalent to 5% of the total
number of units;

« £20,000 for implementing traffic control measures to be provided in the event
that on-street parking problems arise as a result of the development

» Compliance with agreed Green Travel Plan measures and a review fee of
£7,100;

« Provision of cycle hire facility within the scheme;

« 1 car club space to be provided within the site and £25,000 contribution
covering incentives and membership for businesses and residents;

« £30,000 only if a bus service is operational on Globe Road or Water Lane
within 10 years of first occupation of the first phase;

* 24 hour public access through the site;

* Local employment and training initiatives;

 Section 106 management fee (£2250). In the circumstances where the
Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant
planning permission, the final determination of the application shall be
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

PRE-APPLICATION Reference PREAPP/15/00956 — Proposal for mixed
use residential development at Left Bank, Former Hydro Aluminium
Foundry, Clarence Road, Hunslet, Leeds 10

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed a Proposal for a
mixed use residential development at Left Bank, Former Hydro Aluminium
Foundry, Clarence Road, Hunslet, Leeds 10

Members attended a site visit prior to the commencement of the meeting. Site
photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application.

Representatives from Citu addressed the Panel and provided the following
additional information:

e That the company was tackling climate change and producing low
carbon buildings and homes. It was put to the Panel that the area
behind Clarence Dock had a limited identity which this development
would aim to boost by building new sustainable homes and a factory to
manufacture parts for the homes;

e There would be a mixture of 1,2,3 and 4 bedroom homes;

e Flood resilience measures had been incorporated to protect against the
probability of a 1:1000 years flood event;

e The site would provide pedestrian access and vehicular access and
would have ample car parking;

e The site would also feature three types of outdoor space those being
private, shared private and public open space;

e The intention of the development was to create a Yorkshire style
village.

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016



The Panel were provided with detailed descriptions of the design of the
properties and the different styles of property that would feature as part of the
development.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

e The relationship of the site with neighbouring operations including
Allied Glass and Vickers Oils was considered. Members highlighted the
possible impact on the development that these two factories might
have including; the smells, noise, the boundary fencing and walls. The
developer confirmed that more work would be done to address these
issues;

e The possibility of flooding in the area was discussed, and Members
sought assurances that this had been fully considered and could be
managed. It was also noted that the car parking area would potentially
act as a flood plain. However Members were assured that the car
parking area would not be flooded;

e Members expressed views on the layout of the development,
commenting that they would expect all four of the proposed blocks to
form one community and not become isolated buildings;

e Concern was raised about the lack of provision for public health and
education especially as the proposal included large family homes;

e Members felt the designs needed further work. In particular the visual
of the buildings fronting Clarence Road appeared to show stark
elevations with little relief and an unduly industrial aesthetic. They need
to appear more like homes.

e The proposed public deck access to the tower block needed further
consideration to ensure provision of adequate privacy and amenity to
the residents and Members wished to see evidence of where this kind
of development had been successful elsewhere;

e The rubbish deposited on the river banks following the recent flooding
event was noted and Members sought assurance that work would be
done to address this; and

e The amount and nature of the public space on the site was considered
with much of it given over to movement rather than spaces to sit and
relax and Members asked that attention be given to this in order to
make it a suitable place for people to live.

e The approach to providing employment and skills training opportunities
as part of the redevelopment of the site, particularly for students at the
local College of Building

The Chief Planning Officer commented that education provision was being
discussed as part of the wider South Bank regeneration work with the
possible use of Council land to provide primary school provision to augment
the secondary school and further education provision that was already being
delivered in the area.

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016



The Head of Planning Services commented on the layout of the development
particularly in relation to the footprint of blocks 2 and 7 to the adjacent site
boundaries. He questioned whether enough room was available to enable
internal circulation of vehicles and provide an adequate amenity buffer for
residents.

Members responded to the questions featured at paragraph 7 of the
submitted report as follows:

1.

Members felt that presently the scheme needed more work to ensure
adequate mitigation was provided against potential nuisance from the
nearby industrial uses in order to make it an appropriate site for a
predominately residential scheme;

Members commented that they were not convinced by the emerging
appearance of the homes but that they welcomed the energy efficiency
of the homes, the size of the accommodation and the approach to
sustainable construction;

Members had concerns over some of the general siting of the buildings
and the spaces between them, particularly adjacent to the Vickers Oil
site;

Members considered that that amount of public amenity space was not
enough and more information was required on its potential character
and quality;

Members were generally happy with the scale and form of the
proposed development but requested further information on the scale
and design of the tower block;

Members commented that proposed level of car parking and approach
to accessibility was acceptable. However sufficient space needs to be
provided for vehicle circulation and provision of public and private
amenity space on the site; and

Subject to the satisfactory resolution of detailed planning matters the
current application by Citu for a two story office extension to the
existing warehouse and associated works to create housing research
and development, manufacturing and exhibition facility on the opposite
side of Clarence Road could be determined under delegated powers.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
105 Date and Time of Next Meeting

1.30pm, Thursday 3@ March 2016.

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016



